SALT LAKE COUNTY ORDINANCE

,2023

AN ORDINANCE, AMENDING TITLE 19, ENTITLED "ZONING" OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES, 2001, BY RECLASSIFYING CERTAIN PROPERTY LOCATED IN SALT LAKE COUNTY FROM THE A-1 ZONE (AGRICULTURE, TEN THOUSAND SQUARE FEET MINIMUM LOT SIZE) TO THE R-2-6.5 ZONE (RESIDENTIAL, 4,000 SQUARE FEET FOR A LOT CONTAINING 1 UNIT OF A TWO-FAMILY DWELLING, 6,000 SQUARE FEET FOR A SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING, 6,500 SQUARE FT FOR A TWO-FAMILY DWELLING, OR 8,000 SQUARE FEET FOR ANY OTHER MAIN BUILDING)

The Salt Lake County Council of Salt Lake County, State of Utah, ordains as follows:

Section 1: Section 19.06.020, Zoning Maps of Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances, 2001, is hereby amended, as follows:

The property described in Application #REZ2023-000921 filed by Justin Taylor and located at 8335 So. 1000 E. within Salt Lake County, is hereby reclassified from the A-1 Zone (Agriculture, 10,000 square feet size) to R-2-6.5 Zone (Residential, 4,000 square feet for a lot containing 1 unit of a two-family dwelling, 6,000 square feet for a single-family dwelling, 6,500 square feet for a two-family dwelling, or 8,000 square feet for any other main building), said property being described as follows:

PARCEL #: 22-32-403-006-0000

<u>LEGAL DESCRIPTION</u>: BEG N 0°10' E 1730 FT & 33 FT E FR S 1/4 COR SEC 32 T 2S R 1E SL MER N 0°10' E 66 FT E 297 FT S 0°10' W 66 FT W 297 FT TO BEG LESS STREET

CONTAINS: 0.45 ACRES

In accordance with Section 19.90.060 of Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances, 2001, development of the property is subject to the following condition:

1. Maximum density of three (3) dwelling units per this 0.45 acreage.

Section 2: The map showing such change shall be filed with the Salt Lake County Planning Commission in accordance with Section 19.06.020 of the Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances, 2001.

Section 3: This ordinance shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its passage and upon at least one publication in a newspaper published in and having general circulation in Salt Lake County, and if not so published within fifteen (15) days then it shall take effect immediately upon its first publication. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Salt Lake County Council has approved, passed and adopted this ordinance this _____ day of _____, 2023.

SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL

AIMEE WINDER NEWTON, Chair

ATTESTED:

Lannie Chapman, County Clerk

REVIEWED AS TO FORM

By:_____ Deputy District Attorney

Council Member Alvord voting	
Council Member Bradley voting	
Council Member Bradshaw voting	
Council Member Granato voting	
Council Member Harrison voting	
Council Member Newton voting	
Council Member Stewart voting	
Council Member Stringham voting	
Council Member Theodore voting	